04-16-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form **PTO-1595** REC 102056081 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) FINOVA MEZZANINE CAPITAL INC., successor Name: M & M Industries, Inc. -in-interest to Sirrom Capital 3-25-02 Corporation Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes A No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 316 Corporate Place Change of Name Security Agreement Other Release of Security Interest City: Chattanooga State: TN _Zip: 37419 Execution Date: March 14, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:____ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Des. 339, 525 4,732,288 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 10 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_\frac{1}{100} Name: J. Patrick Murphy Enclosed Internal Address: Chambliss, Bahner Authorized to be charged to deposit account & Stobel, P.C. 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:__ 1000 Tallan Building 20-0052 Two Union Square (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Chattanoogstate: TN Zip: 37402 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. cutin Wells 22/02 Christine E. Wilson Date Name of Person Signing Total pumber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

400.00 CH

01 FO:581

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Patent No.

Des. 339,525

4,732,288

4,967,926

5,377,858

Des. 317,126

Des. 351,792

Des. 351,791

Des. 339,524

5,183,179

5,125,538

PATENT REEL: 012775 FRAME: 0378

U.S. PATENT RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

The undersigned, FINOVA MEZZANINE CAPITAL INC., a Tennessee corporation, successor-in-interest to Sirrom Capital Corporation (the "Lender") has not assigned or otherwise disposed of any interest in the Collateral described in the Trademark and Patent Security Agreement recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on February 27, 1997 at Reel 008392 Frame 0698 (the "Agreement") with respect to the registered patents of GLENN H. MORRIS, SR. ("Grantor") listed on the attached Schedule A.

The Lender hereby releases for the benefit of the Grantor any and all security interests and all other interests in the Collateral granted in the Agreement.

Dated as of the 1471 day of $\sqrt{\text{arch}}$, 2002.

LENDER:

FINOVA MEZZANINE CAPITAL, INC., successor-ininterest to Sirrom Capital Corporation

By:

Name:

MUTES A. MACDONA

Title:

VICE PRESIDENT

{03976 00/0205/00495363.DOC.}

RECORDED: 03/25/2002

PATENT REEL: 012775 FRAME: 0379